

London Borough of Camden Information and Records Management Judd Street London. WC1H 9JE

e-mail:

foi@camden.gov.uk

Date: 13/02/2024 Ref: CAM6873

Dear Requester

Thank you for your request for information dated 20/01/2024 about temporary boilers in the Agar Grove estate and the Lindale building on Hampstead Road. We have dealt with this under the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

Response

The council holds the information requested.

The council wastes public money on temporary boilers in the Agar Grove estate and the Lindale building on Hampstead Road. I want to know the following:

1. How much does it cost to rent one of those boilers?

Agar Grove £934.49per week + some contractual costs for boilers up to 250kw Lindale £1,202.47 per week + contractual costs for boilers over 500kw

This is dependent on type and supplier so can change from site to site and availability during the year.

2. How much has the council spent so far on those boilers?

Agar Grove - £3,737.96 Lindale - £6,407.84

3. What were the reasons for the failures regarding the original heating systems in Agar Grove and Lindale?

Agar Grove - electrical fault blew the Printed Circuit Boards. Lindale - flooding from above caused flooding to boilers.

4. How old are the original heating systems in those buildings?

Agar Grove - July 2021 Lindale - 2018

5. How many flats have been affected?

Agar Grove - 57 Lindale - 32

6. How long do you intend to keep those boilers for?

Agar Grove 3 weeks Lindale 2 months

Further Information:

We do not give our consent for any names and contact details provided in this response to be sent marketing material. Any such use will be reported to the ICO as a breach of General Data Protection Regulations and the Privacy and Electronic Communication Regulations.

Why not check our Portal <u>Open Data Camden</u> before making a new request as your question may already be answered by a previous <u>FOI response</u> or in one of our many useful and interesting datasets.

Your Rights

If you are not happy with how your response was handled you can request an Internal Review within 2 months of this letter by email to foireviews@camden.gov.uk or post: Information and Records Management Team, London Borough of Camden, Town Hall, Judd Street, London WC1H 9JE. Please quote your case reference number. If you are not satisfied with the Internal Review outcome you can complain to the Information Commissioner's Office at casework@ico.org.uk telephone 0303 123 1113, or post to Information Commissioner's Office, Wycliffe House, Water Lane, Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. The ICO website www.ico.org.uk may be useful.

Yours sincerely

Philip Lewis
Information Rights Officer